rates. The correspondingly large impact is due to the relatively long term of the obligations.

There is also inflation risk. By law, company pensions in Germany must be raised level with the inflation rate at least every three years. German

company pensions under the 2000+ plan rise at a fixed 1% p.a., hence only older pension commitments are subject to inflation risk in the pension

phase. Turner plans are free from inflation risk as the main defined benefit plan was frozen and no more adjustments to the company pension are

made.

In addition, there is longevity risk. The granting of lifelong pensions means that Hochtief, A.G. bears the risk of pensioners living longer than

actuarial calculations predict. This risk normally cancels out collectively across all pension plan members and only comes into play if general

longevity is longer than expected.

The impact of the stated risks on the defined benefit obligations under a corresponding change in actuarial assumptions is shown in the sensitivity

analysis that follows.

Impact on the defined benefit obligation

Thousands of Euros

31/12/2015

Germany Other countries Total

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (48,716) 54,437 (15,559) 17,146 (64,275) 71,583

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (91,976) 116,235 (29,730) 36,105 (121,706) 152,340

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 423 (369) 609 (564) 1,032 (933)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 17,468 (18,402) 1,232 (1,377) 18,700 (19,779)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% - - 82 (77) 82 (77)

Life expectancy +1  year 31,274 n/a 8,223 n/a 39,497 n/a

Thousands of Euros

31/12/2014

Germany Other countries Total

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate +0,50% / -0,50% (56,560) 64,496  (15,332) 16,767  (71,892) 81,263

Discount rate +1,00% / -1,00% (106,949) 137,612  (29,511) 35,329  (136,460) 172,941

Salary increases +0,50% / -0,50% 329  (315) 514  (478) 843  (793)

Pension increases +0,25% / -0,25% 21,016  (21,500) 1,081  (1,121) 22,097  (22,621)

Medical costs +1,00% / -1,00% - - 73  (67) 73  (67)

Life expectancy +1 year 36,406  n/a 6,575  n/a 42,981  n/a

Defined contribution plans

Under defined contribution plans, the Company pays into a state or private pension fund voluntarily or in accordance with statutory or contractual

stipulations. It has no obligation to pay further contributions.

ACS, Actividades de Construcción y Servicios, S.A. and Subsidiaries - Consolidated Financial Statements

79

There are defined contribution plans at Turner, Flatiron, and E.E. Cruz in the USA as well as at Cimic in Australia. Depending on length of service

and salary level, between 3% and 6% of an employee’s salary is paid into an external fund. In addition, Turner employees have an option to pay

[…]

Million Euro 2014 2015 Var.

Waste Treatment 523 524 +0.1%

Urban Services 1,031 1,109 +7.5%

Logistics 134 129 -3.6%

Facility Management 650 1,377 n.a

TOTAL 2,338 3,139 +34.2%

International 610 751 +23.1%

% over total sales 26.1% 23.9%

Waste Treatment activity, which includes capital-intensive recycling, treatment and incineration plants, landfills and the facilities to produce

methane and other kinds of renewable energy, remains stable compared to the previous period.

Urban Services activity includes the collection of municipal solid waste, landscaping, street cleaning and other management services to

municipalities. This is a labor intensive activity and has experienced a sales growth of 7.5%.

Logistics activity includes the residual assets of transportation.

Facility Management includes the activity of Clece. In annual terms, sales of the company grow by 5.9%.

International sales grew by 23.1% as a consequence of the exchange rate evolution, the consolidation of Clece and the new treatment plants in UK

and France. By the end of the period represented 23.9% of the total.

Environment Sales per geographical area

Million Euro 2014 2015 Var.

Spain 1,728 2,388 +38.2%

Rest of Europe 296 316 +6.7%

America 283 416 +47.0%

Asia Pacific 0 0 n.a.

Africa 32 20 -37.9%

TOTAL 2,338 3,139 +34.2%

ACS. Actividades de Construcción y Servicios. S.A. y Sociedades Dependientes - Directors’ Report of the Consolidated Group for 2015

19

Environment backlog accounts for 9,776 million euros, equivalent to over 3 years. It is 3.8% lower than the figure accounted last year.

Environment Backlog breakdown by activity

Million Euro 2014 2015 Var.

Waste Treatment 6,073 5,826 -4.1%

Urban Services 2,383 2,304 -3.3%

Facility Management 1,708 1,647 -3.6%

TOTAL 10,164 9,776 -3.8%

International 3,871 3,963 +2.4%

% over total backlog 38.1% 40.5%

International backlog, which mainly corresponds to Waste Treatment, makes up 40.5% of the total.

Environment Backlog per geographical area

Million Euro  2014 2015 Var.

Spain 6,293 5,813 -7.6%

Rest of Europe 2,821 2,862 +1.5%

America 1,009 1,008 -0.1%

Asia Pacific 0 64 n.a.

Africa 41 29 -28.8%

TOTAL 10,164 9,776 -3.8%

ACS. Actividades de Construcción y Servicios. S.A. y Sociedades Dependientes - Directors’ Report of the Consolidated Group for 2015

20

2 Stock market evolution

2.1 Stock market information for 2015

80

90

100

110

120

ACS IBEX

The detail of the ACS Group's key market data is as follows:

ACS Shares Data (YTD) 2014 2015

Closing price   28.97   27.02

Performance 15.79% -6.75%

Maximum in the period   34.50   34.07

Maximum Date 23-jun 24-feb

Minimum in the period   24.56   25.06

Minimum Date 06-ene 29-sep

Average in the period   29.26   30.03